
	
   Broward	
  County	
  Public	
  Schools	
   February	
  2016	
  
	
   Bilingual/ESOL	
  Department	
   	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Total	
  Enrollment	
  (PK-­‐12)	
   Number	
  of	
  students	
  (%)	
  
District	
   270,391	
  (100%)	
  
ESOL	
  
LY	
  (	
  Active	
  ELL)	
  
LF	
  (Former	
  ELL)	
  
Total	
  

	
  
31,659	
  (11.7%)	
  
9,936	
  (3.7%)	
  

41,595	
  (15.4%)	
  
Foreign	
  Born	
   31,593	
  (11.7%)	
  
Recent	
  immigrants	
  (KG-­‐12)	
  
Enrolled	
  in	
  the	
  2015-­‐2016	
  school	
  year	
  
Enrolled	
  for	
  Less	
  than	
  three	
  academic	
  years	
  

	
  
5,065	
  (1.9%)	
  

12,444	
  (4.6%)	
  
	
  
Hispanic	
   86,261	
  (31.9%)	
  

	
  

District	
   N	
  
Total	
  number	
  of	
  languages	
  represented	
   179	
  
Total	
  number	
  of	
  countries	
  represented	
   209	
  

	
  

	
  

	
   	
  



	
   Broward	
  County	
  Public	
  Schools	
   February	
  2016	
  
	
   Bilingual/ESOL	
  Department	
   	
  

	
  
English	
  Language	
  Learners	
  (ELL)	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  the	
  District	
  (Grades	
  PK	
  –	
  12)	
  

	
  
Number	
  of	
  Active	
  (LY)	
  and	
  Former	
  (LF)	
  ELL	
  Students	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  

	
  

LY	
  (Active	
  ELL)	
   LF	
  (Former	
  ELL)	
   Total	
  
31,659	
   9,936	
   41,595	
  

	
  
Number	
  of	
  Active	
  ELL	
  Students	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  by	
  Grade	
  Level	
  

	
  

PK	
   KG	
   01	
   02	
   03	
   04	
   05	
   06	
   07	
   08	
   09	
   10	
   11	
   12	
   Total	
  

815	
   4568	
   4833	
   4537	
   2938	
   2802	
   2124	
   1454	
   1377	
   1242	
   1356	
   1330	
   1172	
   1111	
   31659	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Active	
  ELL	
  Students	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  by	
  Language	
  Classification	
  
	
  

A1	
   A2	
   B1	
   B2	
   C1	
   T	
   U	
   Other	
   Total	
  

7734	
   5047	
   4625	
   6311	
   6814	
   345	
   92	
   691	
   31659	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Active	
  ELL	
  Students	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  from	
  the	
  Top	
  Twenty	
  Countries	
  of	
  Origin	
  
	
  

Country	
  Of	
  Origin	
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2839	
   1995	
   1118	
   858	
   735	
   686	
   558	
   343	
   299	
   271	
   250	
   200	
   192	
   157	
   151	
   148	
   112	
   87	
   75	
   71	
   19167	
   1347	
   31659	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Active	
  ELL	
  Students	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  by	
  the	
  Top	
  Twenty	
  Most	
  Frequently	
  Spoken	
  Languages	
  
	
  

Native	
  Language	
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19870	
   6935	
   1411	
   347	
   318	
   300	
   275	
   253	
   252	
   190	
   117	
   116	
   84	
   68	
   62	
   60	
   58	
   54	
   52	
   50	
   787	
   31659	
  
	
  



	
   Broward	
  County	
  Public	
  Schools	
   February	
  2016	
  
	
   Bilingual/ESOL	
  Department	
   	
  

	
  
Foreign	
  Born	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  the	
  District	
  (Grades	
  PK	
  –	
  12)	
  

	
  
Number	
  of	
  Foreign-­‐Born	
  Students	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  by	
  Grade	
  Level	
  

	
  
Grade	
  Level	
  

PK	
   KG	
   01	
   02	
   03	
   04	
   05	
   06	
   07	
   08	
   09	
   10	
   11	
   12	
   Total	
  

105	
   1173	
   1316	
   1492	
   1625	
   1768	
   1948	
   2096	
   2324	
   2564	
   3225	
   3665	
   3835	
   4457	
   31593	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Foreign-­‐Born	
  Students	
  from	
  the	
  Top	
  Twenty	
  Countries	
  of	
  Origin	
  
	
  

Country	
  of	
  Origin	
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5582	
   3648	
   3031	
   2642	
   1521	
   1239	
   1072	
   1044	
   1015	
   774	
   617	
   498	
   481	
   470	
   467	
   463	
   460	
   434	
   356	
   307	
   5472	
   31593	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Foreign-­‐Born	
  Students	
  by	
  the	
  Top	
  Twenty	
  Most	
  Frequently	
  Spoken	
  Languages	
  
	
  

Native	
  Language	
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13358	
   8534	
   5079	
   1291	
   287	
   271	
   238	
   237	
   196	
   192	
   172	
   125	
   119	
   108	
   87	
   79	
   76	
   69	
   67	
   61	
   947	
   31593	
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  County	
  Public	
  Schools	
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  2016	
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  Department	
   	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Active	
  Recent	
  Immigrant	
  (Grades	
  K-­‐12)	
  During	
  2015-­‐2016	
  School	
  Year	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Recent	
  Immigrant	
  Students	
  (Grades	
  K	
  –	
  12)	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  During	
  the	
  2015-­‐2016	
  School	
  Year	
  by	
  Grade	
  Level	
  
	
  

Grade	
  Level	
  
KG	
   01	
   02	
   03	
   04	
   05	
   06	
   07	
   08	
   09	
   10	
   11	
   12	
   Total	
  
918	
   359	
   355	
   321	
   331	
   333	
   340	
   364	
   325	
   469	
   407	
   372	
   171	
   5065	
  

	
  
Month	
  Enrolled	
  U.S.	
  School	
  

08/2015	
   09/2015	
   10/2015	
   11/2015	
   12/2015	
   01/2016	
   02/2016	
   03/2016	
   04/2016	
   05/2016	
   06/2016	
   07/2016	
   Total	
  

2717	
   494	
   332	
   272	
   190	
   723	
   337	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
   5065	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Recent	
  Immigrant	
  Students	
  (Grades	
  K	
  –	
  12)	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  During	
  the	
  	
  
2015-­‐2016	
  School	
  Year	
  from	
  the	
  Top	
  Twenty	
  Countries	
  of	
  Origin	
  

	
  

Country	
  of	
  Origin	
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1061	
   521	
   435	
   363	
   349	
   191	
   181	
   167	
   149	
   121	
   96	
   94	
   89	
   83	
   78	
   77	
   67	
   59	
   57	
   56	
   771	
   5065	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Recent	
  Immigrant	
  Students	
  (Grades	
  K	
  –	
  12)	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  During	
  the	
  	
  
2015-­‐2016	
  School	
  Year	
  by	
  the	
  Top	
  Twenty	
  Most	
  Frequently	
  Spoken	
  Languages	
  

	
  

Native	
  Language	
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2687	
   923	
   456	
   395	
   70	
   55	
   44	
   38	
   37	
   36	
   30	
   29	
   16	
   16	
   13	
   13	
   13	
   13	
   11	
   10	
   160	
   5065	
  
	
  
Note.	
  Includes	
  foreign-­‐born	
  students	
  entering	
  United	
  States	
  school	
  between	
  August	
  01,	
  2015	
  and	
  February	
  29,	
  2016.	
  District	
  wide	
  updates	
  to	
  the	
  
Immigrant	
  Status	
  field	
  (IM)	
  on	
  TERMS	
  were	
  conducted	
  during	
  the	
  month	
  of	
  February.	
  
	
   	
  



	
   Broward	
  County	
  Public	
  Schools	
   February	
  2016	
  
	
   Bilingual/ESOL	
  Department	
   	
  

	
  

Active	
  Recent	
  Immigrant	
  (Grades	
  K-­‐12)	
  	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Active	
  Recent	
  Immigrant	
  Students	
  (Grades	
  K	
  –	
  12)	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  by	
  Grade	
  Level	
  	
  
	
  

Grade	
  Level	
  
KG	
   01	
   02	
   03	
   04	
   05	
   06	
   07	
   08	
   09	
   10	
   11	
   12	
   Total	
  
971	
   1200	
   1276	
   818	
   802	
   831	
   803	
   863	
   874	
   1069	
   1083	
   1034	
   820	
   12444	
  

	
  
Year	
  Enrolled	
  U.S.	
  School	
  

2013-­‐2014	
  School	
  Year	
   2014-­‐2015	
  School	
  Year	
   2015-­‐2016	
  School	
  Year	
   Total	
  

3301	
   4078	
   5065	
   12444	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Active	
  Recent	
  Immigrant	
  Students	
  (Grades	
  K	
  –	
  12)	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  from	
  the	
  Top	
  Twenty	
  Countries	
  of	
  Origin	
  
	
  

Country	
  of	
  Origin	
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2063	
   1563	
   986	
   949	
   887	
   638	
   518	
   418	
   325	
   260	
   227	
   224	
   224	
   203	
   185	
   174	
   163	
   156	
   149	
   133	
   1999	
   12444	
  
	
  

Number	
  of	
  Active	
  Recent	
  Immigrant	
  Students	
  (Grades	
  K	
  –	
  12)	
  Enrolled	
  in	
  Broward	
  District	
  	
  
by	
  the	
  Top	
  Twenty	
  Most	
  Frequently	
  Spoken	
  Languages	
  

	
  

Native	
  Language	
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6217	
   2580	
   1401	
   806	
   148	
   132	
   105	
   100	
   99	
   79	
   64	
   49	
   42	
   35	
   34	
   32	
   30	
   28	
   26	
   23	
   414	
   12444	
  
	
  
Note.	
  Includes	
  foreign-­‐born	
  students	
  entering	
  United	
  States	
  school	
  between	
  August	
  01,	
  2013	
  and	
  February	
  29,	
  2016.	
  District	
  wide	
  updates	
  to	
  the	
  
Immigrant	
  Status	
  field	
  (IM)	
  on	
  TERMS	
  were	
  conducted	
  during	
  the	
  month	
  of	
  February.	
  
	
  


