

Total Enrollment (PK-12)	Number of students (%)
District	270,391 (100%)
ESOL	
LY (Active ELL)	31,659 (11.7%)
LF (Former ELL)	9,936 (3.7%)
Total	41,595 (15.4%)
Foreign Born	31,593 (11.7%)
Recent immigrants (KG-12)	
Enrolled in the 2015-2016 school year	5,065 (1.9%)
Enrolled for Less than three academic years	12,444 (4.6%)
Hispanic	86,261 (31.9%)

District	N
Total number of languages represented	179
Total number of countries represented	209



D E	P A I	RTM	E N T						D 11	iiigaa	1, 150	_ вер	artific									
						Engl	lish La	nguag	e Learr	ners (El	LL) Enr	olled ii	the Di	strict (Grades	PK – 1	2)					
						Nur	mber (of Acti	ve (LY)	and Fo	ormer (LF) ELL	Studer	nts in B	rowar	d Distri	ct					
		LY	(Activ	ve ELL)						L	F (Forn	ner ELI	L)						Total			
			31,6	59							9,9	36							41,59	5		
						Num	ber of	Active	ELL St	udents	Enroll	ed in E	roward	l Distric	ct by G	rade Le	vel					
PK		KG	01		02		03	04	4	05	0	6	07	0	8	09	1	10	11	1	2 1	Total
815		4568	483	3	4537	2	938	280)2	2124	14	54	1377	12	42	1356	13	30	1172	11	11	31659
					Numl	er of	Active	e ELL S	tudent	s Enrol	led in I	Browa	rd Distr	ict by L	angua	ge Clas	sificati	ion				
	A1		P	\2		В	1		B2	2		C1			Т		U			Other	٦	Total
7	7734		50)47		46	25		631	l1		6814		3	345		92	2		691		31659
				Numb	er of A	ctive	ELL St	tudents	s Enrol	led in E	Browar	d Distr	ict fron	n the To	p Twe	enty Co	untries	of Ori	gin			
							_			C	ountry	Of Orig	in	_		_						
Haiti	Venezuela	Colombia	Brazil	Honduras	Cuba	Dominican Republic	Mexico	El Salvador	Guatemala	Peru	Argentina	Ecuador	China	Vietnam	Spain	Russian Federation	India	Israel	Bahamas	United States	Other 127 Countries	Total
2839	1995	1118	858	735	686	558	343	3 299	271	250	200	192	157	151	148	112	87	75	71	19167	1347	31659
		٨	lumbe	r of Ac	tive E	LL Stu	dents	Enroll	ed in B	roward	d Distri	ct by t	he Top	Twenty	/ Most	Freque	ntly Sp	oken l	Langua	iges		
										N	lative L	anguag	e									
Spanish	Haitian-Creole	Portuguese	Vietnamese	Chinese	4		Russian	Hebrew	Arabic	Urdu	Creole	Bengali	Malayalam	Hausa	Romanian	Italian	Tagalog	Jamaican-Creole	Hindi	Mandarin	Other 111 Languages	Total
19870	6935	1411	347	31	3 30	00 2	275	253	252	190	117	116	84	68	62	60	58	54	52	50	787	31659



Foreign Born Enrolled in the District (Grades PK - 12)

Number of Foreign-Born Students Enrolled in Broward District by Grade Level

							Grade Leve	1						
PK	KG	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	Total
105	1173	1316	1492	1625	1768	1948	2096	2324	2564	3225	3665	3835	4457	31593

Number of Foreign-Born Students from the Top Twenty Countries of Origin

									Co	untry o	f Origi	1									
Haiti	Venezuela	Jamaica	Colombia	Brazil	Cuba	Honduras	Dominican Republic	Mexico	Peru	Argentina	Bahamas	Guatemala	Ecuador	El Salvador	India	Japan	Canada	China	Russian Federation	Other 189 Countries	Total
5582	3648	3031	2642	1521	1239	1072	1044	1015	774	617	498	481	470	467	463	460	434	356	307	5472	31593

Number of Foreign-Born Students by the Top Twenty Most Frequently Spoken Languages

									N	lative L	anguag	е									
Spanish	English	Haitian-Creole	Portuguese	French	Russian	Vietnamese	Chinese	Urdu	Arabic	Hebrew	Tagalog	Malayalam	Bengali	Italian	Hindi	Korean	Jamaican-Creole	Romanian	Hausa	Other 107 Languages	Total
13358	8534	5079	1291	287	271	238	237	196	192	172	125	119	108	87	79	76	69	67	61	947	31593



Active Recent Immigrant (Grades K-12) During 2015-2016 School Year

Number of Recent Immigrant Students (Grades K – 12) Enrolled in Broward District During the 2015-2016 School Year by Grade Level

						Grade	Level						
KG	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	Total
918	359	355	321	331	333	340	364	325	469	407	372	171	5065

					Month I	Enrolled U.S	. School					
08/2015	09/2015	10/2015	11/2015	12/2015	01/2016	02/2016	03/2016	04/2016	05/2016	06/2016	07/2016	Total
2717	494	332	272	190	723	337	-	-	-	-	-	5065

Number of Recent Immigrant Students (Grades K – 12) Enrolled in Broward District During the 2015-2016 School Year from the Top Twenty Countries of Origin

										Country	of Origi	n									
Venezuela	Haiti	Brazil	Colombia	Jamaica	Honduras	Cuba	Dominican Republic	Mexico	Guatemala	El Salvador	Argentina	Bahamas	Peru	Ecuador	Japan	India	Spain	Canada	Russian Federation	Other 114 Countries	Total
1061	521	435	363	349	191	181	167	149	121	96	94	89	83	78	77	67	59	57	56	771	5065

Number of Recent Immigrant Students (Grades K – 12) Enrolled in Broward District During the 2015-2016 School Year by the Top Twenty Most Frequently Spoken Languages

										Native I	Language	1									
Spanish	English	Haitian-Creole	Portuguese	Russian	Arabic	French	Urdu	Vietnamese	Chinese	Hebrew	Italian	Creole	Korean	Hausa	Hindi	Hungarian	Tagalog	Telugu	Romanian	Other 54 Languages	Total
2687	923	456	395	70	55	44	38	37	36	30	29	16	16	13	13	13	13	11	10	160	5065

Note. Includes foreign-born students entering United States school between August 01, 2015 and February 29, 2016. District wide updates to the Immigrant Status field (IM) on TERMS were conducted during the month of February.



Active Recent Immigrant (Grades K-12)

Number of Active Recent Immigrant Students (Grades K – 12) Enrolled in Broward District by Grade Level

						Grade	Level						
KG	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	Total
971	1200	1276	818	802	831	803	863	874	1069	1083	1034	820	12444

	Year Enrolle	d U.S. School	
2013-2014 School Year	2014-2015 School Year	2015-2016 School Year	Total
3301	4078	5065	12444

Number of Active Recent Immigrant Students (Grades K – 12) Enrolled in Broward District from the Top Twenty Countries of Origin

	Country of Origin																					
	Venezuela	Haiti	Jamaica	Colombia	Brazil	Honduras	Cuba	Dominican Republic	Mexico	El Salvador	Guatemala	Argentina	Bahamas	Peru	Japan	India	Canada	Ecuador	Spain	Russian Federation	Other 146 Countries	Total
2	2063	1563	986	949	887	638	518	418	325	260	227	224	224	203	185	174	163	156	149	133	1999	12444

Number of Active Recent Immigrant Students (Grades K – 12) Enrolled in Broward District by the Top Twenty Most Frequently Spoken Languages

Native Language																					
Spanish	English	Haitian-Creole	Portuguese	Russian	French	Vietnamese	Arabic	Chinese	Urdu	Hebrew	Italian	Korean	Tagalog	Hausa	Hindi	Bengali	Telugu	Malayalam	Creole	Other 79 Languages	Total
6217	2580	1401	806	148	132	105	100	99	79	64	49	42	35	34	32	30	28	26	23	414	12444

Note. Includes foreign-born students entering United States school between August 01, 2013 and February 29, 2016. District wide updates to the Immigrant Status field (IM) on TERMS were conducted during the month of February.